

Digitally signed by
HEMANT
CHANDERSEN SHIV
Date: 2026.03.23
19:01:34 +0300

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO.10166 OF 2026

Mahesh Shetty & Anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Yashodeep Deshmukh with Babita Kesharwani with Amey Tavde i/b K.
Amol for the Petitioner.

Mr. Suraj Gupta, AGP for the Respondent-State.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for Respondent-BMC.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND

SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.

DATED : 23rd MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Not on board. Taken on board in view of the urgency.
2. According to the learned Counsel for the Corporation, it is submitted that so far as the subject structures are concerned, the same have already been demolished. If any of the structure which is subject matter of this Petition is not demolished, the same not to be demolished, till tomorrow.
3. Stand over to 24th March, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)